

SECTION IV B

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

Listed on.08.01.2016
Court No.2
Item No.209

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL)NO. 720 OF
2009 AND 7103 OF 2006

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO.1 in SLP No.720/09
(Application for condonation of delay in filing SLP
No.720/09)

Balihar Singh & Anr. Etc. ...Petitioner(s)

Versus

Bhagat Singh(D) Thr. LRs. & Ors. ...Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

SLP(C)NO.720 OF 2009

The matter above mentioned was listed before the
Hon'ble Court on 06.1.2009 and 05.4.2010 when the Court
was pleased to pass the following orders :-

Order dated 06.01.2009

" Issue notice on the application for
condonation of delay as well as on the special
leave petition.

Status quo as on today shall be
maintained."

Order dated 05.04.2010

" Respondent no.1 reported dead.
Petitioner to take steps to bring Lrs."

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued to all the
respondent nos.1 to 12 by Courier on 06.2.2009.
Courier slip duly signed have been received back from
respondent nos.2 to 4, 6, 8 to 12, but no one has entered
appearance on their behalf so far. Mrs. Rekha Palli,
Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/memo of Appearance and
Counter Affidavit on behalf of respondent nos. 5 & 7.
Copy of Counter Affidavit has been included in the paper

books. Respondent no. 1 is expired and his Lrs. have been brought on record and the name of Lrs. No. 1(i) has been deleted from the Array of Parties vide Hon'ble Court's (In Chamber) order dated 20.09.2010. Cause Tittle have been amended in the paper books. Mr. R.D. Upadhyay, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama & memo of Appearance on behalf of Lr. No.1(ii) of deceased respondent no. 1 but has not filed Counter Affidavit so far.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

SLP(C)NO.7103 OF 2006

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 15.2.2010 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order :-

" Let this petition be listed for final disposal on 05.04.2010.

To be heard along with SLP(C)No.720 of 2009."

It is submitted that there are total 17 respondents in this matter. Respondent no.1 is represented through counsel and Counter Affidavit has also been filed(Copy of the same has been included in the paper books). A.D. Cards duly signed has been received from respondent no. 6. Respondent nos. 3,11,15 have been served by dasti notice which was issued vide Ld. Registrar's Court order dated 10.10.2006. Respondent nos.2,4,5, 7 to 9,10,12,13,14,16 and 17 have been served by publication, but one has entered appearance on their behalf Service of show cause notice is complete.

It is further submitted that Ms. S. Janani, Advocate for Petitioner has filed rejoinder affidavit and the same has been included in the paper books.

The matter above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 28.01.2014 and 07.03.2014 when the Court

was pleased to pass the following order :-

Order dated 28.01.2014

" Four weeks' time is granted to learned counsel for the parties to explore the possibility of settlement.

Post the matter after four weeks."

Order dated 07.03.2014

" List the matter on a non-miscellaneous day."

It is submitted that parties have not filed any document regarding settlement so far.

The matters are, therefore, listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 7th day of January, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

Mr. R.D. Upadhyay, Advocate
Mrs. Rekha Palli, Advocate
Ms. Jyoti Mendiratta, Advocate
Ms. S. Janani, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

nks