

SECTION IV B

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

Listed on.09.02.2016
Court No. 2
Item No.11

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL)NO. 720 OF
2009 AND 7103 OF 2006

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO.1 in SLP No.720/09
(Application for condonation of delay in filing SLP
No.720/09)

Balihar Singh & Anr. Etc. ...Petitioner(s)

Versus

Bhagat Singh(D) Thr. LRs. & Ors. ...Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 08.01.2016 with office report dated 07.01.2016, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"In view of letter circulated by the learned counsel for the petitioners, list these matters on 8th February, 2016."

SLP(C)NO.720 OF 2009

It is submitted that there are total 12 respondents in the instant matter. Respondent No. 1 (ii) is represented through Mr. R.D. Upadhyay, Advocate but has not filed Counter Affidavit so far. Respondent no. 1 (I) is deleted from the array of parties vide Hon'ble Court's (in Chambers) order dated 20.09.2010. Respondent nos. 2 - 4, 6, 8 - 12 are served through courier but no one has entered appearance on their behalf so far.

It is further submitted that Mr. Deepak Goel, Advocaet has filed Vakalatnama & Memo of Appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 7 in place of Mrs. Rekha Palli earlier counsel for respondent nos. 5 and 7 who has been

designated as Sr. Advocate. In respect of respondent no. 5 Mr. Deepak Goel, Advocate has on 01.02.2016 filed a letter (copy enclosed) stating therein that respondent no. 5 has expired.

Service of show cause notice except respondent no. 5 is complete.

SLP(C)NO.7103 OF 2006

It is submitted that there are total 17 respondents in this matter. Respondent no.1 is represented through counsel and Counter Affidavit has also been filed(Copy of the same has been included in the paper books). A.D. Cards duly signed has been received from respondent no. 6. Respondent nos. 3,11,15 have been served by dasti notice which was issued vide Ld. Registrar's Court order dated 10.10.2006. Respondent nos. 2, 4, 5, 7 to 9, 10, 12, 13, 14, 16 and 17 have been served by publication, but one has entered appearance on their behalf Service of show cause notice is complete.

It is further submitted that Ms. S. Janani, Advocate for Petitioner has filed rejoinder affidavit and the same has been included in the paper books.

It is submitted that parties have not filed any document regarding settlement so far.

The matters are, therefore, listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 08th day of February, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

Mr. R.D. Upadhyay, Advocate
Mrs. Rekha Palli, Advocate
Ms. Jyoti Mendiratta, Advocate
Ms. S. Janani, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR